Level 3. Inputs for the assets and liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs)

2.24	First Time Adoption Policies

	E xplanation of transition to Ind AS

	 These are the Company’s first financial statements prepared in accordance with Ind AS.

	 The accounting policies have been applied consistently in preparing the financial statements for the year ended
31 March 2018, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March
2017 and in the preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1 April 2016 (the Company’s date of transition).
An explanation of how the transition from financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting standards
notified under the Section 133 of the Act, read together with paragraph 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014
(Previous GAAP) to Ind AS has affected the Company’s financial position, financial performance and cash flows is
set-out in the following tables and notes:

	 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March 2017 and 1st April 2016

Particulars 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

IND-AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

IND-AS

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, Plant and Equipment  3.45 -  3.45  31.64 -  31.64

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  120.44 -  120.44  120.44 -  120.44

Loans  0.61  (0.01)  0.60  1.36  (0.06)  1.30

Other non-current assets  392.72 -  392.72  516.86 -  516.86

Current assets

Inventories - -  -  160.18 -  160.18

Financial Assets

Trade Receivables  9.84 -  9.834  12.81 -  12.81

Cash and cash equivalents  43.49 -  43.49  34.37 -  34.37

Bank balances other than above  0.47 -  0.47  0.47 -  0.47

Loans  45.45 -  45.45  268.16 -  268.16

Current Tax Assets (Net)  9.74 -  9.74  10.56 -  10.56

Other current assets 45.99 0.01  46.00  48.51  0.06  48.56

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equity Share capital  8,279.80 -  8,279.80  8,279.80 -  8,279.80

Other Equity  (8,209.96) -  (8,209.95)  (7,633.19) -  (7,633.19)

Notes  to Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2018

SHREE PRECOATED STEELS LIMITED

56

Particulars 31st March 2017 1st April 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

IND-AS Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

IND-AS

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings - -  -  11.30 -  11.30

Trade Payables  369.64 -  369.64  298.50 -  298.50

Provisions  193.47 -  193.47  200.07 -  200.07

Other non-current liabilities  7.20 -  7.20  6.53 -  6.53

Current liabilities

Financial Liabilities

Trade payables  4.81 -  4.81  3.65 -  3.65

Other financial liabilities  0.47 -  0.47  9.96 -  9.96

Other current liabilities  26.76 -  26.76  28.74 -  28.74

	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2017

	R econciliation of Total Equity

Particulars 31st March 2017
Previous

GAAP
Effect of

transition to
Ind AS

IND-AS

Revenue From Operations  239.72  -  239.72
Other Income  50.33  0.00  50.33
Total Income  290.05  0.00  290.05
Expenses
Construction Cost  -  -  -
Employee benefits expense  46.74  2.00  48.74
Changes in inventories of finished goods, Stock-in -Trade and
work-in-progress

 160.18  -  160.18

Finance costs  2.04  -  2.04
Depreciation and amortization expense  0.93  -  0.93
Other expenses  656.92  0.00  656.92
Total expenses  866.81  2.00  868.81
(Loss) before exceptional items and tax  (576.76 )  (2.00)  (578.76)
Exceptional Items  -  -  -
(Loss) before tax (576.76 )  (2.00)  (578.76)
Tax expense:
(1)	 Current tax  -  -  -
(2)	 Deferred tax  -  -  -
(Loss) for the year from continuing operations  (576.76)  (2.00)  (578.76)
Gain on fair value of defined benefit plans as per acturial valuation  -  2.00 -
Total Comprehensive Income for the year (Comprising Profit
(Loss) and Other Comprehensive Income for the year)

 (576.76) -  (576.76)

2.25	IND-AS Optional Exemptions

1.	D eemed cost for property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

	 Ind AS 101 permits a first-time adopter to elect to continue with the carrying value for all of its property, plant and
equipment as recognized in the financial statements as at the date of transition to Ind AS, measured as per the
previous GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition. This exemption can also be used for
intangible assets covered by Ind AS 38 Intangible Assets. Accordingly, the Company has elected to measure all of its

Notes  to Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2018